considerable impact on the estimate of retained imports from China.

- 5 -

Chart 3: Retained imports by country Chart 4: Trade share by country

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05

HK$bn

China

US
Japan

NIE-3

Others

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06

% share

China

Others

NIE-3
US
Japan

Sources: C&SD and staff estimates. Sources: C&SD and staff estimates.

 To test the sensitivity of the share of retained imports from China to
changes in re-export margin, 5% and 10% deviations from the mean estimate are
used to reflect sampling errors in the survey data.5  Table 2 shows that if the
actual re-export margin for China is 5% and 10% above the mean estimate, China’s
share of Hong Kong’s retained imports would rise to 6.7% and 9.1% respectively
for 2005.  However, the share would turn negative if the actual re-export margin
is 10% below the mean estimate, which is not a sensible outcome.

Table 2: Sensitivity of retained imports from China to re-export margins

2005
Re-export margin

for China
(%)

Retained imports
originated from

China
(HK$bn)

China's share of
HK's retained

imports
(%)

Mean - 10% 21.2 -5.8 -1.0

Mean - 5% 22.3 9.7 1.7

Mean estimate 23.5 25.1 4.3

Mean + 5% 24.7 40.5 6.7

Mean + 10% 25.9 55.9 9.1

Note:  We assume that re-export margins for other trading partners will remain unchanged, and total
retained imports will change along with different re-export margins used for China.

Sources: C&SD and staff estimates.

5  Based on the sampling errors from the survey data, a 10% deviation from the mean estimate of re-export

margin is equivalent to a 95% confidence interval within which the true re-export margin would fall.

- 6 -

 The trend of declining retained imports from China suggests that the
re-export margin of 23.5% for China appears to be under-stated.  It is possible